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Sec. 5. Rules. The Board of Barber Examiners shall
* make appropriate rules and regulations to carry out the in-
tents and purposes of this Act.

Sec. 6. Annual registration fee. Any applicant who has
complied with provisions of this Act, shall pay an annual
registration fee of $10.00 and thereupon a registration cer-
tificate shall be issued to him. Every such registration cer-

tificate shall expire on the last day of the year in which it is
issued. Every registration may be renewed, without taking
any further examination, upon the payment of the annual
fee hereinbefore set forth.

All funds collected under this Act shall be paid into the
general revenue fund.

See. 7. When examination not requlred. Any person now
operating and instructing or teaching in a school of barbering
duly licensed under the laws of Minnesota may be issued a
license uder this Act, without taking such examination, upon
payment of the fee herein prescribed.

Sec. 8. Vieclations. The violation of any of the provns:ons
shall constitute a misdemeanor.

Approved March 27, 1945,

CHAPTER 160—H. F. No. 229

An act relating to practice of barbering; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1941, Sections 154.05, 154.06, 154.07, 154.09,
and 154.19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Mlnnesota

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 154 05, is
amended to read as follows:

“154.05. Who may receive certificates, A person is quali-
fied to receive a certificate of registration to practlce barber-
ing:

(1) Who is qualified under the provisions of section
154.06;

(2) Who is at least '18 years of age;
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(3) Who is of good moral character and temperate habits
and free from any contagious or infectious disease;

(4) Who has practiced as a registered apprentice for a
period of 15 months under the immediate personal supervision
of a registered barber; and

(6) Who has passed a satisfactory examination condue--
ted by the hoard of barber examiners to determine his fitness
to practice barbering.

"An applicant for a certificate of registration to practice
.as a registered barber who fails to pass a satisfactory exami-
nation conducted by the board must continue to praectice as
an apprentice for an additional six months before he is again
entitled to take the examination for a registered barber.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 154, 06 is
amended to read as follows:

“154.086. Who may receive certificates as registered appren-
tice. A person is qualified to receive a certificate of registra-
tion as a registered apprentice:

(1) Who has completed at least eight grades of an .an-
proved school ;

(2) Who is of good moral character and temperate hablts
and free from any contagious or infectious disease;

(3) Who has been graduated from a school of barbering
approved by the board of barber examiners; and - -

(4) Who has passed a satisfactory examination conduc-
ted by the board to determme his fitness to practice as a
registered apprentice.

An applicant for a certificate of registration to practice as
an apprentice who fails to pass a satisfactory examination is
required to complete a further course of study of not less than
500 hours, to be completed in three months, of not more than
eight hours in any one warking day, in a school of barbermg
approved by the board. .

- A certificdte of registration of an apprentlce shall be an-
nulled three years after the person first makes his application
as a student.

Sec. 3. " Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 154.07, ‘is
amended to read as follows:. )

“154.07. Qualification of students in barber schools. No
school of barbering shall be approved by the board of barber
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examiners: unless it- requires; as a prerequisite to admission
thereto, eight grades of an approved school or its equivalent,
as determined by an examination conducted by the.state board
of education, which shall issue a certificate that the student
has passed the required examination, and unless it requires, as
a prerequisite to graduation, a course of instruction of not

less than 1,200 hours, to be completed within nine months, of
not more than eight hours in any one working day; such
course of instruction to include the following subjects: scien-
tific fundamentals for barbering, hygiene, practical, study of
the hair, skin, muscles, and nerves, structure of the head, face,
and neck, elementary chemistry relating to sterilization and
antiseptics; diseases of the skin, hair, glands, massaging and
manipulating the museles of the face and neck, haircutting,
shaving, and trimming the beard.

It shall be permissible for barber schools and barber col-
leges teaching the occupation of barbering to-make a reason-
able charge for materials used and services rendered by stu-
dents for work done in such schools or colleges by students
and there shall be one instructor to every 15 students or
minor fraction in excess thereof. Barber colleges and schools
shall open at eight a.m. and close at five p.m.

Each barber school or college shall be conducted and'oper-
ated in one building, or in connecting buildings, and no barber
school, or. college shall have any department or branch in a
building eompletely.separated or removed from the remainder.
of 'the barber school or college. .

Any person may. own and operate a barber college; who
has had ten years’ continuous experience as.a barber, provided
such person shall first secure from the board an ennual permit
to' do so, keep the same prominently' displayed, and before
commencing business, file with the secretary of state a bond
to the state approved by the attorney general in the sum of
$1,000, conditioned upon the faithful compliance of the barber
school with all the provisions herein, and to pay all judgments
that may be obtained against the school, or the owners thereof,
on account of fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit practiced by *
them or their agents; provided, that all barber schools or col-
leges shall keep prominently displayed a gubstantial sign as
barber school or college. All barber schools upon receiving
students shall immediately apply to the board for student
permits upon blanks for that purpose furnished by the board.

Every applicant for a student permit shall accompany his
application with a fee of $3.00.
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See. 4. Minnesota Stdtutes 1941, Section 154.09, .is
amended to:read.as follows:

1541009, Examinations,-'cenduct and scope, ‘The board of
‘barber -examiners :shall conduct ‘examinations of ‘applicants
for certificates of registration to practice as registered barbers
.and registered -apprentices not more than four times reach
year; atisuch time’and place.as the board may determine. A4An

~ saffidavit «shall :be filed ‘with it by the proprietor ‘of ‘a -barber
-college ‘or ibarber school that the ‘student -has ‘completed 1,200
h}?uri in a duly ‘approved barber school or barber ﬂcoIlege in
the state.

The examination of .applicants for certificates ‘of registra-
tion as registered barbers and registered apprentices -shall
include both a practical demonstration and a written and oral
itest and -embrace the ‘subjects usually ‘taught in :schools of
barbering approved by the hoard.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1941, .Section 154.19, is
.amended to read as follows: ‘

'4154.19. “Violations. Each of ‘the following constitutes a
‘misdemeanor:

(1) The violation of .any of the :provisions of .section
154. 01, .

(2) ‘Permitting any ‘person.in one’s employ, supervision,
‘or ‘control to ‘practice ‘as a registered barber or registered
‘apprentice ‘'unless that person ‘has a ‘certificate of registration
as a reglstered barber or registered apprentice;

(3) " Obtaining or ‘attempting to obtain ‘a certificate of
'registration for money other than the required fee, ‘or any
‘other thing 'of value, 'or by fraudulent misrepresentation;

(4) ‘Practicing or attempting to practice by fraudulent
.-misrepresentation :

(5)" The wilful failure to display a certificate of regis-
tration as required by section 154.14;

(6) 'The use of -any room or place for barbering which
is also used for residential or business purposes, ‘except the
‘gale of ‘hair tonics, lotions, -creams, cutlery, toilet ‘articles,
cigars; tobacco, candies in original ‘package, and such com-

- -~ ~modities-as are:used:and's¢ld"in barber shops, ind-‘éxXceptthat

shoe-shining and 'an agency for the reception and ‘delivery of .
Jaundry, or either, may be conducted in‘a -barber shop without
the same being- construed ‘as a violation of ‘thiswection, unless
-a‘gubstantial partition-of ceiling -height'separates-the portion

P
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used for residential or business purposes, and where a barber
shop is situated in a residence, pool-room, confectionery, store,

restaurant, garage, clothing store, liquor store, hardware store,
or soft drink parlor, there must be an outside entrance leading
into the barber shop independent of any entrance leading into
such business establishment, except that this provigion as to
an outside entrance shall not apply to barber shops in opera-
tion at the time of ‘the passage of this chapter and except that
a barber shop and beauty parlor may be operated in conjunc-
;:lmn,h zwthout the same being separated by part1t1on of ceiling
eigr ,

(7) The failure or refusal of any barber or other person
in charge of any barber shop, or any person in barber schools
or colleges doing barber service work, to use separate and
clean towels for each customer or patron, or to discard and
launder each towel after once being used;

(8) - The failure or refusal by any barber or other person
in charge of any barber shop or barber school or barber college
to supply clean hot and cold water in such quantities as may
be necessary to conduct such shop, or the barbering service
of such school or college, in a sanitary manner, or the failure
or refusal of any such person to have water and sewer connec-
tions from such shop, or barber school or college, with munici-
pal water and sewer systems where the latter are available for
use, or the failure or refusal of any such person to.maintain
a receptacle for hot water of & capacity of not less than five
gallons;

(9) For the purposes of this chapter, hbarbers, students,
apprentices, or the proprietor or manager "of a barber shop,
or barber school or barber college, shall be responsible for all
violations of the sanitary provisions of this chapter, and if
any barber shop, or barber school or barber college, upon
inspection, shall be found to be in an unsanitary condition, the
person making such inspection shall immediately issue an
order to place the barber shop, or barber school or barber
college, in a sanitary condition, in 2 manner and within a time
satisfactory to the board of barber examiners, and for the
failure to comply with such order the board shall immediately
file a complaint for the arrest of the persons upon whom the
order was issued, and any licensed barber who shall fail to
comply with the rules and regulations adopted by the board
~of barber examiners, with the approval of the state board of

health, or the violation or commission of any of the offenses
described in section 154.16, clauses (1}, (2), (8), (4), (),
(6), (7), (8), (9), and of section 154.19, clauses (1), (2), (3),
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(4), (5), (6), (7) (8), (9), shall be fined not less than $10.00,
or imprisoned for ten days, and not more than $100. 00 or
imprisoned for 90 days. '

Approved March 27, 1945.

CHAPTER 161—H. F. No. 266

An act relating to sale of non-intoxicating malt liquors to
minors, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 8340.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.03, is
amended to read as followg:

3840.03. TUnlawful to sell to minors. It shall be unlawful:

(1) For any licensee or his employee to sell or serve non-
intoxicating malt liquor to any minor or to permit any minor
to consume non-intoxicating malt liquor on the licensed prem-
ises unless accompanied by his parent or legal guardion;

(2) For any person other than the parent or legal guar-
dian to procure non-intoxicating malt liquor for any minor;

(8} For any person to induce a minor to purchase or pro-
cure non-intoxicating malt liquor;

(4) For eny minor to misrepresent his age for the pur-
pose of obtaining non-intoxicating malt liqyor.

Approved March 27, 1945.

CHAPTER 162—H. F. No. 630

An act relating to intoxicating liquor and the reszdent ”
period of applicants for wholesaler’s license; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.11 as amended by Laws 1943,
Chapters 501 and 599, and Laws 1945, Chapter 8, Subdivi-
sion 1.



